for the year ended January 31, 2008 and for the three months ended April 30, 2009 were prepared assuming that the
merger occurred on February 1, 2008 with respect to the year ended January 31, 2009 and February 1, 2009 for the
interim three month period.  The pro forma adjustments are based upon the assumptions set forth in the notes thereto.

The following pro forma financial data was prepared from, and should be read in conjunction with, the historical
financial statements and related notes of Charmed and Iveda, all of which are included elsewhere herein.  See "Index
to Financial Statements."  The following information is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or operating
results that would have occurred had the Merger been consummated on the date, or at the beginning of the periods, for
which the Merger is being given effect, nor is it necessarily indicative of future operating results or financial position.

11

Edgar Filing: Charmed Homes Inc. - Form S-4/A

36

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET AND STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS -
DECEMBER 31, 2008 AND JANUARY 31, 2009

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheets
Iveda
Solutions

Charmed
Homes

December
31, January 31, Pro Forma Pro Forma
2008 2009 Adjustments Notes Combined

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 335,189 $ 86,957 (86,957) (a) $ 335,189
Accounts Receivable 26,971 26,971
Prepaid Expenses 11,532 11,532
Inventory 13,530 13,530
Total Current Assets 387,222 86,957 (86,957) 387,222

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Office Equipment 87,050 87,050
Furniture and Fixtures 22,712 22,712
Software 36,634 36,634
Leased Equipment 213,460 213,460
Leasehold Improvements 34,495 34,495
Total Property and Equipment 394,351 394,351
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 99,099 99,099
Property and Equipment, Net 295,252 295,252

OTHER ASSETS
Deferred Income Taxes -
Escrow Deposits 50,000 (50,000) (b) -
Deposits 16,523 16,523

Total Assets $ 748,997 $ 86,957 $ (136,957) 698,997

2008 -
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current Portion of Capital Lease Obligations $ 65,916 65,916
Notes Payable - -
Accounts Payable 48,465 3,413 (3,413)  (a) 48,465
Deferred Revenue 21,964 21,964
Billings in Excess of Costs and Estimated Earnings on -
Uncompleted Contracts - -
Accrued Expenses 70,285 150,000  (c) 220,285
Total Current Liabilities 206,630 3,413 146,587 356,630

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Edgar Filing: Charmed Homes Inc. - Form S-4/A

37

Capital Lease Obligations, Net of Current Portion 117,162 117,162
Total Liabilities 323,792 3,413 146,587 473,792

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common Stock, $0.001 par value; 40,000,000 shares 8,774 845  (f) 9,619

67 (67)  (e) -
issued and outstanding, as of December 31, 2008 and

Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value; 10,000,000 shares -

Additional Paid-In Capital 3,385,251 173,933 (173,933)  (e) 3,385,251
(845)  (f)

Donated Capital 15,500 (15,500)  (e) -
Accumulated Deficit (2,968,820) (105,956) (94,044)  (d) (3,168,820)
Total Stockholders' Equity 425,205 83,544 (283,544) 225,205

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $ 748,997 $ 86,957 $ (136,957) 698,997

12

Edgar Filing: Charmed Homes Inc. - Form S-4/A

38

Iveda
Solutions

Charmed
Homes Pro Forma

12 Months
ended

12 Months
ended

Pro
Forma Combined

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations
December

31, January 31, Adjustments January 31,
2008 2009 2009

REVENUE $ 506,285 505,665 1,011,950

COST OF REVENUE 357,184 490,598 847,782

GROSS PROFIT 149,101 15,067 164,168

OPERATING EXPENSES 1,661,718 51,568 200,000  (g) 1,913,286

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (1,512,617) (36,501) (1,549,118)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Interest Income 5,994 5,994
Interest Expense (35,804) (35,804)
Total Other Income (Expense) (29,810) (29,810)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (1,542,427) (1,542,427)

BENEFIT (PROVISION) FOR INCOME TAXES (558,370) (558,370)

NET LOSS $ (2,100,797) (36,501) $ (2,137,298)

BASIC LOSS PER SHARE $ (0.30) $ (0.01) $ (0.31)

DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE $ (0.30) $ (0.01) $ (0.31)

 Weighted Average Shares Outstanding 7,004,583 6,690,000 7,004,583

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated

Note 1—Pro Forma Adjustments

(a) To eliminate all assets and liabilities of Charmed per merger agreement

(b) To recognize the $50,000 escrow deposit to certain Charmed shareholders as a transaction cost

(c) To record the $150,000 commitment at closing to certain Charmed shareholders

(d) Eliminate $105,956 of Accumulated deficit and reflect $200,000 of transaction costs to certain Charmed
shareholders

(e) Adjustment to eliminate Charmed Common Shares, Additional Paid-in Capital and Donated Capital

Edgar Filing: Charmed Homes Inc. - Form S-4/A

39

(f) Adjust Common Stock to reflect the par value of 845,000 shares that remain with Charmed shareholders after
merger

(g) Reflect the $200,000 transaction costs on Operating Statement

13

Edgar Filing: Charmed Homes Inc. - Form S-4/A

40

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET AND STATEMENT OF
OPERATIONS - MARCH 31, 2009 AND APRIL 30, 2009

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Balance Sheets

Iveda
Solutions

Charmed
Homes

March 31, April 30, Pro Forma Pro Forma
2009 2009 Adjustments Notes Combined

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 24,900 $ 83,531 (83,531) (a) $ 24,900
Accounts Receivable 48,839 48,839
Prepaid Expenses 4,498 4,498
Inventory 0 -
Total Current Assets 78,237 83,531 (83,531) 78,237

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT
Office Equipment 87,589 87,589
Furniture and Fixtures 27,416 27,416
Software 36,800 36,800
Leased Equipment 213,460 213,460
Leasehold Improvements 36,280 36,280
Total Property and Equipment 401,545 401,545
Less: Accumulated Depreciation 118,418 118,418
Property and Equipment, Net 283,127 283,127

OTHER ASSETS
Deferred Income Taxes -
Escrow Deposits 50,000 (50,000) (b) -
Deposits 16,523 16,523

Total Assets $ 427,887 $ 83,531 $ (133,531) 377,887

2008 -
LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current Portion of Capital Lease
Obligations $ 65,916 65,916
Notes Payable 50,000 50,000
Accounts Payable 118,515 13,843 (13,843) (a) 118,515
Deferred Revenue - -
Billings in Excess of Costs and
Estimated Earnings on -
Uncompleted Contracts - -
Accrued Expenses 85,428 150,000 ( c ) 235,428
Total Current Liabilities 319,859 13,843 136,157 469,859

Edgar Filing: Charmed Homes Inc. - Form S-4/A

41

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Capital Lease Obligations, Net of
Current Portion 104,944 104,944
Total Liabilities 424,803 13,843 136,157 574,803

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common Stock, $0.001 par value;
40,000,000 shares 8,859 845 (f) 9,704

67 (67) (e) -
issued and outstanding, as of December
31, 2008 and

Preferred Stock, $0.001 par value;
10,000,000 shares -

Edgar Filing: Charmed Homes Inc. - Form S-4/A

42